# THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT

No. 2019-0339

Richard Polonsky

v.

Town of Bedford, N.H.

# BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, NEW HAMPSHIRE MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF THE TOWN OF BEDFORD

RULE 7 APPEAL FINAL DECISION OF THE HILLSBOROUGH SUPERIOR COURT, NORTHERN DISTRICT

NEW HAMPSHIRE MUNICIPAL ASSOCIATION Stephen C. Buckley, Esq. New Hampshire Municipal Association 25 Triangle Park Drive Concord, NH 03301 603-224-7447

### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
STATEMENT OF THE FACT
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT3
I. RSA 80:89, VII is a constitutionally reasonable time period limit on the just compensation that is due to former owners of tax deeded property
II. Judging The Constitutionality of RSA 80:89, VII On An As-Applied Basis, Plaintiff's Dilatory Response to the Tax Deeding Process Permits Denial of Equitable Relief
A. RSA 80:89, VII Should Not Be Declared Invalid Except Upon Inescapable Grounds
B. RSA 80:89, VII Is Not Unconstitutional "As-Applied" To The Plaintiff7
III. The Trial Court's Ruling That RSA 80:89 is Unconstitutional Because Plaintiff Could Not Compel The Town To Sell His Property Failed to Account For Available Judicial Remedies, And Thus Was Erroneous
IV. The Three-Year Limitation Sufficiently Balances the Burden on All Taxpayers Against the Rights of Former Owners
CONCLUSION12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	
Burke v. Pierro, 159 N.H. 504, 514 (2009)	
Baines v. N.H. Senate President, 152 N.H. 124, 133 (2005)	
Coleman v. District of Columbia, 70 F. Supp. 3d. 58 (D.D.C., 2014)	4,5
Cmty. Res. for Justice, Inc. v. City of Manchester, 154 N.H. 748 (2007)	
Cote v. Cote, 94 N.H. 372 (1947)	
First NH Bank v. Town of Windham, 138 N.H. 319 (1994)	
Hynes v. Hale, 146 N.H. 533 (2001)	
In re Stevens, 374 B.R. 31 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2007)	
J.E.D. Assocs. v. Atkinson, 121 N.H. 581 (1981)	
Mailloux v. Town of Londonderry, 151 N.H. 555 (2004)	
Nelson v. City of New York, 352 U.S. 103 (1956)	
Opinion of the Justices, 131 N.H. 640 (1989)	
Polonsky v. Town of Bedford, 171 N.H. 89 (2018)	
Sirrell v. State, 146 N.H. 364 (2001)	
Smith v. New Hampshire Dept. of Revenue, 141 N.H. 681 (1997)	
Starr v. Governor, 148 N.H. 72 (2002)	1
United States v. Lawton, 110 U.S. 146 (1884)	
White v. Lee, 124 N.H. 69 (1983)	7
Statutes	
RSA Chapter 80	18
RSA 80:76,I , II & II-a	
RSA 80:80	
RSA 80:80, I	
RSA 80:80, II	
RSA 80:80, VI	
RSA 80:88	
RSA 80:89	,
RSA 80:89, VII	, , , , ,
RSA 80:90	
RSA 80:91	
RSA 508:4	
Session Laws	
Laws 1998, ch. 238	2,3,5,6,11
Constitutional Provisions	4 7 6 13
Pt. I, art.12	
U.S. Const. amend. V
